
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1011 

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

Forty-ninth Legislative Assembly 

* * * * * 
THIRTY-FOURTH DAY 

The Senate convened at 
presiding. 

Bismarck, February 22, 1985 
12:30 p.m., with President Meiers 

The prayer was offered by Reverend Don Bentz, Faith Lutheran 
Church, Bismarck. 

Almighty God, You have given us this good land as our 
heritage. Make us always remember Your generosity and 
constantly do Your will. Bless our land with honest 
industry, truthful education, and an honorable way of life. 
Save us from violence, discord, and confusion; from pride 
and arrogance, and from every evil course of action. Make 
us who came from many nations with many different languages 
a united people. Defend our liberties and give those whom 
we have entrusted with the authority of government the 
spirit of wisdom, that there might be justice and peace in 
our land. When times are prosperous, let our hearts be 
thankful; and, in troubled times, do not let our trust in 
You fail. We ask all this through Jesus Christ, our Lord. 

ROLL CALL 
The roll was called and all members were present, except Senator 
Freborg. 

A quorum was declared by the President. 

REVISION AND CORRECTION OF THE JOURNAL 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Revision and Correction of the 
Journal has carefully examined the Journal of the Thirty-third 
day and recommends that the same be corrected as follows and when 
so corrected, recommends that the same be approved: 

On page 978 after line 17, insert the following: 

"SECOND READING OF A SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 

SCR 4050: A concurrent resolution 
Legislative Council to study existing 
methods of unitary taxation. 

Which has been read. 

directing the 
and alternative 

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution. 



1012 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

SCR 4050 was declared adopted on a voice vote." 
SEN. DAVID, Chairman 

SEN. KELLY MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion 
prevailed. 

REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Enrollment and Engrossment 

following bills respectfully report that they have examined the 
and find the same correctly engrossed: 

SB 2013, SB 2024, SB 2048, SB 2274, SB 2311, SB 2328, 
SB 2398, SB 2417, SB 2442, SB 2463, SB 2506, SCR 4010 

SEN. BAKEWELL, Chairman 

SEN. SHEA MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion 
prevailed. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE 
SENATE CHAMBER 

MR. SPEAKER: have the 
following which the Senate 
consideration is requested on: 

honor to transmit herewith the 
has passed and your favorable 

SB 2025, SB 2033, SB 2063, SB 2109, SB 2163, SB 2164, 
SB 2167, SB 2180, SB 2197, SB 2214, SB 2251, SB 2255, 
SB 2262, SB 2338, SB 2341, SB 2349, SB 2362, SB 2371, 
SB 2373, SB 2386, SB 2388, SB 2391, SB 2392, SB 2405, 
SB 2410, SB 2415, SB 2430, SB 2464, SB 2477, SB 2480, 
SB 2488, SB 2494, SB 2498, SCR 4040 

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. HOLMBERG MOVED that SB 2003 be amended as follows: 

In lieu of the amendments to Senate Bill No. 2003, as found on 
pages 917 through 934 of the Senate Journal, Senate Bill No. 2003 
is amended as follows: 

On page 1, line 17, delete the numerals "63,075,384" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "63,886,651" 

On page l, line 18, delete the: numerals "21,177,880" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals " l 'J , 8 7 4, 9 40" 

On page l, line 19, delete the n'.1''1erals "1,460,874" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "C., 677,954" 

On page l, line 20, delete the E'-.lmerals "BS, 714, 138" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "85,439,545" 

On page l, line 21, delete the n,;merals "21,984,928" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numeral,; "24, 124,453" 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1013 

On page 1, line 22, delete the numerals "63,729,210" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "61,315,092" 

On page 1, line 23, delete the numerals ''1,620,000" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "l,330,150 

On page 1, line 24, delete the numerals "65,349,210" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "62,645,242" 

On page l, line 28, delete the numerals "55,319,275" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "55,686,656" 

On page 2, line 1, delete the numerals ''17,880,775" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "16,803,854" 

On page 2, line 2, delete the numerals "l,025,269" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "980,593" 

On page 2' line 3' delete the numerals "74,225,319" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "73,471,103" 

On page 2, line 4, delete the numerals "19,940,466" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "22,045,626" 

On page 2' line 5' delete the numerals "54,284,853" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "51,425,477" 

On page 2, line 6, delete the numerals "1,620,000" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "1,330,150" 

On page 2, line 7, delete the numerals "55,904,853" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "52,755,627" 

On page 2, line 10, delete the numerals "18,563,384" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "20,020,757" 

On page 2, line 11, delete the numerals "5,502,074" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "5,264,459" 

On page 2, line 12, delete the numerals "835,669" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "683,551" 

On page 2, line 13, delete the numerals "24, 901, 127" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "25,968,767" 

On page 2, line 14, delete the numerals "6,815,403" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "7,097,050" 

On page 2, line 15, delete the numerals "18,085,724" and insert 
in lieu thereof the nwnerals "18,871,717" 

On page 2, line 16, delete the numerals "449,800" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "369,050" 



1014 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

On page 2, line 17, delete the numerals "18,535,524" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "19,240,767" 

On page 2, line 20, delete the numerals "8,189,040" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "8,502,255" 

On page 2, line 21, delete the numerals "2,902,150" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "2,726,152" 

On page 2, line 22, delete the numerals "237,742 11 and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "177,633" 

On page 2, line 23, delete the numerals "11,328,932" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "11,406,040" 

On page 2, line 24, delete the numerals "2,014,670" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "2,115,261" 

On page 2, line 25, delete the numerals "9,314,262" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "9,290,779" 

On page 2, line 26, delete the numerals "192,004" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "157,154" 

On page 2, line 27, delete the numerals "9,506,266" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "9,447,933" 

On page 2, line 30, delete the numerals 11 5,657,399" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "5,960,478" 

On page 2, line 31, delete the numerals "l,944,784" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "l,844,974" 

On page 2, line 32, delete the numerals "144,321" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "86,923" 

On page 2, line 33, delete the numerals "7,746,504" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "7,892,375" 

On page 2, line 34, delete the numerals "l,457,478" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 1,507,714" 

On page 2, line 35, delete the numerals "6,289,026 11 and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "6,384,661" 

On page 3, line 1, delete the numerals "89,424" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "73,274" 

On page 3, line 2, delete the numerals "6,378,450" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "6,457,935" 

On page 3, line 5, delete the numerals "16,691,557" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "16,576,724 11 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1015 

On page 3, line 6, delete the numerals "3,177,436" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 2,966,282" 

On page 3, line 7, delete the numerals 11 325, 214 11 and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "237,430" 

On page 3, line 8, delete the numerals 11 20,194,207 11 and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 19,780,436 11 

On page 3, line 9, delete the numerals 11 6,678,936" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 7,116,982" 

On page 3, line 10, delete the numerals 11 13,515,271" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "12,663,454" 

On page 3, line 11, delete the numerals 11 408,024" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "334,924" 

On page 3, line 12, delete the numerals "13,923,295" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "12,998,378 11 

On page 3, line 15, delete the numerals "7,272,851 11 and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "7,549,248" 

On page 3, line 16, delete the numerals 11 2,067,624" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 1,936,952 11 

On page 3, line 17, delete the numerals "184,923" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "133,245" 

On page 3, line 18, delete the numerals "9,525,398" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "9,619,445" 

On page 3, line 19, delete the numerals "2,211,071" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 2,312,213" 

On page 3, line 20, delete the numerals 11 7,314,327" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "7,307,232 11 

On page 3, line 21, delete the numerals 11 220,320" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 181,220" 

On page 3, line 22, delete the numerals "7,534,647 11 and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "7,488,452 11 

On page 3, delete line 25 

On page 3, line 26, delete the numerals "2,874,661" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "3,030,486 

On page 3, line 27, delete the numerals "771, 901" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals 11 731,334 11 



1016 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

On page 3, line 28, delete the numerals "130,446" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "90,387" 

On page 3, line 29, delete the numerals "3,777,008" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "3,852,207" 

On page 3, line 30, delete the numerals "787,249" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "827,567" 

On page 3, line 31, delete the numerals "2,989,759" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "3,024,640" 

On page 3, line 32, delete the numerals "147,415" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals ''121,065'' 

On page 3, line 33, delete the numerals "3,137,174" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "3,145,705" 

On page 3, after line 33, insert the following new subdivisions: 

"Subdivision 9. 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA MEDICAL CENTER 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Genetics program 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 10. 

$ 32,558,926 
11,403,527 

752,191 
105,000 

$ 44,819,644 
17,415,381 

$27;-4o4, 26:3 

MEDICAL CENTER REHABILITATION HOSPITAL 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Total appropriation from institutional income 

Subdivision 11. 

$ 14,623,139 
5,716,692 

205,192 
$20, 545, 02:3 

NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY - STATE TOXICOLOGIST 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 12. 

$ 464,689 
99,160 
23,000 

$ 586,849 
144,157 

$ 442,692 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 

NORTH DAKOTA FOREST SERVICE 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Total operating budget 
Less estimated income 
Net operating budget 
Capital improvements 
Total general fund appropriation 

1017 

$ 1,219,716 
360,403 

56,035 
$ 1,636,154 

643,027 
$ 993,127 

30,100 
$1,023-:227 II 

On page 3, line 34, delete the numerals 11 180,269,419 11 and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals 11 206,657,592 11 

On page 3, line 35, delete the numerals 11 61,890,201 11 and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals 11 106,265,750 11 

On page 4, line 1, delete the numerals "242,159,620" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals 11 312,923,342 11 

On page 4, after 1 ine 1, insert the following section: 

"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby 
appropriated $3,607,371, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, out of any moneys in the general fund in the 
state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and $371,296 
from special funds, to the board of higher education for 
the biennium beginning July 1, 1985, and ending June 30, 
1987, for the purpose of providing an additional average 
faculty salary increase of 2.1 percent on July 1, 1985." 

And renumber the lines, sections and pages accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

University of North Dakota 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $1,103,167 from 
the general fund. This will allow funds for average salary 
increases of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative 
staff and 5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the 
biennium (these funds are to continue the cost of average 
increases of 9.5 and 5.5 percent on April 1, 1985) and average 
salary increases of four percent for all employees the second 
year of the biennium. Funds are allowed to provide a minimum 
increase of $50 per month for each year of the biennium. The 
salary increases are to be based on merit, performance, or equity 
adjustments, and are not intended to be across-the-board salary 
increases. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $1,914,434 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 27.35 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 



1018 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $156,940 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $1,146,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate 
share of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating 
expenses line items of the colleges and universities. 

The equipment line item is increased by $217,080 from the general 
fund to reflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 
replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $289,850 from 
the general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an $850,000 
general fund reduction to the capital improvements line items of 
the colleges and universities. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $89,830 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a revised 
estimate of the July l, 1985, cash carryover balance and to 
reflect revised estimates of interest and income to be allocated 
by the Board of University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $654,535 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 
rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in each year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $451,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $944,160 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect the 
estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

N~rth Dakota State University 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $1,238,789 from 
the general fund. This will allow funds for average salary 
increases of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative 
staff and 5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the 
biennium (these funds are to continue the cost of average 
increases of 9.5 and 5.5 percent on April l, 1985) and average 
salary increases of four percent for all employees the second 
year of the biennium. Funds are allowed to provide a minimum 
increase of $50 per month for each year of the biennium. The 
salary increases are to be based on merit, performance, or equity 



FR IDA Y, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1019 

adjustments, 
increases. 

and are not intended to be across-the-board salary 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $1,350,954 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 19.3 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 
92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $255,216 from 
the general fund and the operating expenses line item is 
increased by $40,474 from the general fund for purposes of plant 
maintenance. These amounts are the institution's allocation of 
the $1 million in the executive budget which was pooled in the 
Board of Higher Education budget for facilii:ies maintenance 
purposes. The facilities maintenance pool is being deleted from 
the board's budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $148,395 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $969,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate 
share of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating 
expenses line items of the colleges and universities. 

The equipment line item is reduced by $44,676 from the general 
fund to reflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 
replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $289,850 from 
the general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an $850,000 
general fund reduction to the capital improvements line items of 
the colleges and universities. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $298,700 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect revised 
estimates of interest and income to be allocated by the Board of 
University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $581,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 
rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in each year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $233,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated income 
corresponding decrease 

line item is increased by $992,460 with a 
to the general fund to reflect the 



1020 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

North Dakota State School of Science 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $234,242 from the 
general fund. This will allow funds for average salary increases 
of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative staff and 
5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the biennium 
(these funds are to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 
and 5.5 percent on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of 
four percent for all employees the second year of the biennium. 
Fun<...h:i are allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month 
for each year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be 
based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not 
intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $1,269,659 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 21.5 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 
92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $421,956 from 
the general fund and the operating expenses line item is 
increased by $108,990 from the general fund for purposes of plant 
maintenance. These amounts are the institution's allocation of 
the $1 million in the executive budget which was pooled in the 
Board of Higher Education budget for facilities maintenance 
purposes. The facilities maintenance pool is being deleted from 
the board's budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $49,605 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $297,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate 
share of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating 
expenses line items of the colleges and universities. 

equipment line item is reduced by $152,118 from the general 
to reflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 

replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $80,750 
general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an 
general fund reduction to the capital improvements line 
the colleges and universities. 

from the 
$850,000 
items of 

The estimated income line item is decreased by $26,200 with a 
corresponding increase to the general fund to reflect a revised 
estimate of the July 1, 1985, cash carryover balance and to 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1021 

reflect revised estimates of interest and income to be allocated 
by the Board of University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $167,779 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 
rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in each year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $25,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated in~nme line item is increased by $115,068 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect the 
estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

Dickinson State College 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $129,793 from the 
general fund. This will allow funds for average salary increases 
of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative staff and 
5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the biennium 
(these funds are to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 
and 5.5 percent on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of 
four percent for all employees the second year of the biennium. 
Funds are allowed to provide a minimwn increase of $50 per month 
for each year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be 
based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, a11d are not 
intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $443,008 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 7.1 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 
92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $19,998 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $156,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate 
share of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating 
expenses line items of the colleges and universities. 

The 
fund 

equipment line item is reduced by $60,109 from the general 
to reflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 

replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $34,850 from the 
general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an $850,000 



1022 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

general fund reduction to the capital improvements line items of 
the colleges and universities. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $36,559 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a revised 
estimate of the July 1, 1985, cash carryover balance and to 
reflect revised estimates of interest and income to be allocated 
by the Board of University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $57,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 
rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in each year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $6,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $1,032 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect the 
estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

Mayville State College 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $93,547 from the 
general fund. This will allow funds for average salary increases 
of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative staff and 
5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the biennium 
(these funds are to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 
and 5.5 percent on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of 
four percent for all employees the second year of the biennium. 
Funds are allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month 
for each year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be 
based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not 
intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $304,652 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 4.9 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 
92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $91,974 from the 
general fund and the operating expenses line item is increased by 
$18,899 from the general fund for purposes of plant maintenance. 
These amounts are the institution's allocation of the $1 million 
in the executive budget which was pooled in the Board of Higher 
Education budget for facilities maintenance purposes. The 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1023 

facilities maintenance pool is being deleted from the board's 
budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $13,709 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $105,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate 
share of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating 
expenses line items of the colleges and universities. 

The equipment line item is reduced by $57,398 from the general 
fund to reflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 
replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $16,150 
general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an 
general fund reduction to the capital improvements line 
the colleges and universities. 

from the 
$850,000 
items of 

The estimated income line item is decreased by $27,536 with a 
corresponding increase to the general fund to reflect a revised 
estimate of the July l, 1985, cash carryover balance and to 
reflect revised estimates of interest and income to be allocated 
by the Board of University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $34,650 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 
rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in each year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $15,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $28,122 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect the 
estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

Minot State College 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $365,403 from the 
general fund. This will allow funds for average salary increases 
of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative staff and 
5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the biennium 
(these funds are to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 
and 5.5 percent on April 1, 1985) and average salary increases of 
four percent for all employees the second year of the biennium. 
Funds are allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month 
for each year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be 
based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not 
intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 



1024 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $250,570 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 4.05 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 
92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $40,154 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $171,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate 
share of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating 
expenses line items of the colleges and universities. 

The equipment line item is reduced by $87,784 from the general 
fund to 1·eflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 
replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $73,100 from the 
general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an $850,000 
general fund reduction to the capital improvements line items of 
the colleges and universities. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $174,652 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a revised 
estimate of the July l, 1985, cash carryover balance and to 
reflect revised estimates of interest and income to be allocated 
by the Board of University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $156,750 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 
rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in eacl1 year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $102,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $4,644 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect the 
estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $95,482 from the 
general fund. This will allow funds for average salary increases 
of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative staff and 
5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the biennium 
(these funds are to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 
and 5.5 percent on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1025 

four percent for all employees the second year of the biennium. 
Funds are allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month 
for each year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be 
based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not 
intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $371,879 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 5.85 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 
92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $16,672 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $114,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate 
share of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating 
expenses line items of the colleges and universities. 

The equipment line item is reduced by $51,678 from the general 
fund to reflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 
replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $39,100 
general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an 
general fund reduction to the capital improvements line 
the colleges and universities. 

from the 
$850,000 
items of 

The estimated income line item is increased by $40,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a revised 
estimate of the July l, 1985, cash carryover ba:ance and to 
reflect revised estimates of interest and income to be allocated 
by the Board of University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $47,790 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 
rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in each year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $2,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $11,352 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect the 
estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

NDSU - Bottineau 



1026 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $42,098 from the 
general fund. This will allow funds for average salary increases 
of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative staff and 
5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the biennium 
(these funds are to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 
and 5.5 percent on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of 
four percent for all employees the second year of the biennium. 
Funds are allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month 
for each year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be 
based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not 
intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $143,314 from 
the general fund to provide funds for 2.4 FTE faculty positions 
which the executive budget included in a 104.3 FTE faculty 
position pool in the Board of Higher Education budget. Funds for 
92.45 of the 104.3 FTE's are being restored to the various 
institutions' budgets and funds for the remaining 11.85 FTE's are 
deleted. The faculty position pool is being deleted from the 
board's budget. 

The salaries and wages line item is increased by $54,609 from the 
general fund and the operating expenses line item is increased by 
$7,882 from the general fund for purposes of plant maintenance. 
These amounts are the institution's allocation of the $1 million 
in the executive budget which was pooled in the Board of Higher 
Education budget for facilities maintenance purposes. The 
facilities maintenance pool is being deleted from the board's 
budget. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $6,449 from the 
general fund to delete funds for the faculty development program 
enhancement. The operating expenses line item is further reduced 
by $42,000 from the general fund to reflect a proportionate share 
of a $3 million general fund reduction to the operating expenses 
line items of the colleges and universities. 

The equipment line item is reduced by $40,059 from the general 
fund to reflect the establishment of a 20-year equipment 
replacement cycle. 

The capital improvements line item is reduced by $26,350 
general fund to reflect a proportionate share of an 
general fund reduction to the capital improvements line 
the colleges and universities. 

from the 
$850,000 
items of 

The estimated income line item is decreased by $9,100 with a 
corresponding increase to the general fund to reflect a revised 
estimate of the July 1, 1985, cash carryover balance and to 
reflect revised estimates of interest and income to be allocated 
by the Board of University and School Lands. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $18,354 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect tuition 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1027 

rate increases of 12.5 percent the first year of the 1985-87 
biennium and 12 percent the second year, rather than 10 percent 
increases in each year. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $29,000 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect a $500 per 
year increase in tuition rates for foreign students. 

The estimated income line item is increased by $2,064 with a 
corresponding decrease to the general fund to reflect the 
estimated effect of charging Minnesota students the Minnesota 
resident tuition rate. 

UND - Medical Center 

The executive budget recommended appropriation for the UND -
Medical Center was originally provided in Senate Bill No. 2008. 
The provisions of Senate Bill No. 2008 as they relate to the 
Medical Center are being incorporated into Senate Bill No. 2003 
after being revised as follows: 

The salaries and wages line item of the UND - Medical Center is 
reduced by $783,760, of which $548,632 is from the general fund 
and $235,128 is from other funds. This will allow funds for 
average salary increases of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior 
administrative staff and 5.5 percent for other employees the 
first year of the biennium (these funds are to continue the cost 
of average increases of 9.5 and 5.5 percent on April 1, 1985) and 
average salary increases of four percent for all employees the 
second year of the biennium. Funds are allowed to provide a 
minimum increase of $50 per month for each year of the biennium. 
The salary increases are to be based on merit, performance, or 
equity adjustments, and are not intended to be across-the-board 
salary increases. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $597,046 from the 
general fund to reflect holding the Medical Center general fund 
appropriation to the 1983-85 biennium level, prior to 
compensation adjustments. 

UND - Rehabilitation Hospital 

The executive budget recommended appropriation for the 
Rehabilitation Hospital was originally provided in Senate Bill 
No. 2008. The provisions of Senate Bill No. 2008 as they relate 
to the Rehabilitation Hospital are being incorporated into Senate 
Bill No. 2003 after being revised as follows: 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $130,215 from 
other funds. This will allow funds for average salary increases 
of 9.5 percent for faculty and senior administrative staff and 
5.5 percent for other employees the first year of the biennium 
(these funds are to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 
and 5.5 percent on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of 



1028 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

four percent for all employees the second year of the biennium. 
Funds are allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month 
for each year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be 
based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not 
intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 

NDSU - State Toxicol_cJ_<Jist 

The executive budget recommended appropriation for the State 
Toxicologist was originally provided in Senate Bill No. 2034. 
The provisions of Senate Bill No. 2034 as they relate to the 
State Toxicologist are being incorporated into Senate Bill No. 
2003 after being revised as follows: 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $10,981, of which 
$7,466 is from the general fund and $3,515 is from other funds. 
This will allow funds for average salary increases of 9.5 percent 
for faculty and senior administrative staff and 5.5 percent for 
other employees the first year of the biennium (these funds are 
to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 and 5.5 percent 
on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of four percent 
for all employees the second year of the biennium. Funds are 
allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month for each 
year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be based on 
merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not intended 
to be across-the-board salary increases. 

Forest Service 

The executive budget recommended appropriation for the Forest 
Service was originally provided in Senate Bill No. 2034. The 
provisions of Senate Bill No. 2034 as they relate to the Forest 
Service are being incorporated into Senate Bill No. 2003 after 
being revised as follows: 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $25,391, of which 
$13,546 is from the general fund and $11,845 is from other funds. 
This will allow funds for average salary increases of 9.5 percent 
for faculty and senior administrative staff and 5.5 percent for 
other employees the first year of the biennium (these funds are 
to continue the cost of average increases of 9.5 and 5.5 percent 
on April l, 1985) and average salary increases of four percent 
for all employees the second year of the biennium. Funds are 
allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 per month for each 
year of the biennium. The salary increases are to be based on 
merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and are not intended 
to be across-the-board salary increases. 

A new section is added to provide funds for an additional 2.1 
percent increase on July l, 1985, for faculty and senior 
administrative staff. These funds will be distributed by the 
Board of Higher Education to the institutions. 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1029 

SUi'll"ARY or A.":f);O"fJITS llY IllST!TUT!W I!/ SDIJ\T!: ll!LL !10. "'"' 
A<1<1 lt \~n~ l Jnr~ro<' 

S4l.Hy llecl11ct10n Tua ton forciqn r~· 'c-t "' J..~,.n,•r>,.n\. 

CoC'lp<'n~"t !on r .. cvl!y tor-;,,,r&t\Fo<) Ger,.rdl 

~ ~ ~ P<•O\ h,, ... ,~ ..... ~ Iner .. ,~,. T\J\tlon ~ ~ lnr""''-" 

Sll,lOl,167) Sl,'H4,4l4 S (I, l ~6, 0001 ' 'H4,1C.O ' 654,5l5 SHl,COO Ill 'i,5401 Sll,701,%81 51,ll'i,SlS 

i>:isu n,ne,109! l,JSo,95t t%'J,CW) ?91,4&0 SB!,000 lll,COO OBl,f,ll) !l,;4·1,1n1 l, 105, !(.Q 

(2H,14l) l,l69,6S9 510, 9~6 0?7,0CO) 115,01;8 167,779 15,COO 705,JH 21:11,(.0 

D!ckinSOll (ll9,:l93) 443,0CB 056,0CO) l,Oll S/,COO 6,000 (151.516) (58,JJJ> 100,5')\ 

St•teColle<;ie 

~..sy>1il le (93,5471 304,652 ll0,87J (105,000l 28,122 l4,650 15,000 {59,7lll 79,485 S0,236 
StateColl1>qe 

Mir.ct S~~te D65,4".!3~ 250, ~ 10 (111,000! 4. 6~' l~. '~I) 1n1,nr11 (17~.l'.'ll'H f<n,,'!111 4U1,n4,.; 

Colle<;e 

Valley City (95,4821 J7!,B79 Cll4,CC0l ll,352 47,790 2,000 (147, 450\ 146,1?51 l0l,H2 
StateColleqe 

uosu-E<ittlneau ~) ~ ~ ~) ~ ~ '9,000 ~) ~ ~ 

Subtotal Sl3,l02,Slll S6,049,HO $1,000,0CO Sll,000,000) $2,099,902 Sl,717,958 Sll6),000 $( 2' l s s. 569 ~ St6,099,380) SS,256,665 

Other lnstltutlonsTrdnsferred 

fro .. sB 2009and5B ;-ol4 

(783,760) 

Ceriter 

Reh.Willtatlon tl3Q,ll5) 

Hospital 

(I0,'181) 

Toxtcolo9lsl 

rorest$crvlce~l 

S !4, 251,~&BI 

PURPOSE: 

EFFECTS: 

(SY7,iH61 (l,HS,678) Cll5,12Bl 

1130,2151 

(7,466} (3,SlSl 

~) ~l 

$6 04 ~' ~ 70 i_l.000~~ !.!~"!.'.!) ~.t2..Ql ~~~ S~l'.l cco ~I ~~6,0'01 ~ 875,%2 

Give faculty and senior administrative personnel an 
11. 6~~ increase effective July 1, 1985, and a 4/~ 
increase July 1, 1986. 

The adoption of this amendment would increase the 
appropriation in SB 2003. This increase would be 
partially offset by a reduction in funds under 
SB 2038. 

[SB 2038 grants 9.5% raise to faculty and 
administration from .Z\pri 1 1 to July l, 1985. The 
moneys allocated to faculty and administration 
would be removed from SB 2038] 

Additions to SB 2003 
Subtractions from SB 2038 
Total funds under 

proposed amendments 

General funds 
$ 3,607,371 
__lh8_59' 622) 
$ 1,747,749 

Special funds 
$ 371,296 
_J__l]~5_Cl_Q ) 
$ 192,'796 



1030 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

SEN. HOLMBERG 
adopted. 

MOVED that the proposed substitute amendments be 

REQUEST 
SEN. INGSTAD REQUESTED a recorded roll call vote on the motion 
to adopt the proposed substitute amendments to SB 2003, which 
request was granted. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the motion to adopt the proposed amendments 
to SB 2003, the roll was called and there were 12 YEAS, 40 NAYS, 
1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Holmberg; Ingstad; Kilander; Lashkowitz; Matchie; 
Peterson; Shea; Stenehjem; Tennefos; Thane; Tweten; 
Walder a 

NAYS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Redlin; Reiten; 
Satrom; Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Todd; Vosper; 
Walsh; Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg 

The proposed substitute amendments to SB 2003 lost. 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2003 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 917-934 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2003 DO PASS. 

REQUEST 
SEN. HEIGAARD REQUESTED a recorded roll call vote on the motion 
to adopt the proposed amendments to SB 2003, which request was 
granted. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the motion to adopt the amendments to 
SB 2003, the roll was called and there were 27 YEAS, 24 NAYS, 
2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Kelly; Kilander; Lips; Lodoen; Moore; Mutch; Naaden; 
Nelson; Ne thing; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Reiten; 
Stenehjem; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Wenstrom; Wright 

NAYS: David; Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; 
Kelsh; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; Maixner; 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 

Matchie; Meyer, D.; 
Redlin; Satrom; Shea; 
Walsh; Wogsland 

Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Stromme; Tallackson; 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; Freborg 

The amendments to SB 2003 were adopted. 

MOTION 

1031 

Mushik; 
Waldera; 

SEN. LIPS MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2003 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE OILL 
SB 2003: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the various institutions of higher learning 
under the supervision of the state board of higher 
education of the state of North Dakota. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 38 YEAS, 13 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; Heigaard; 
Heinrich; Holmberg; Ingstad; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; 
Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Matchie; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Reiten; Satrom; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; 
Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; 
Waldera; Walsh; Wenstrom; Wright 

NAYS: Bakewell; David; Hilken; Kelsh; Langley; Maixner; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Redlin; Shea; 
Wogsland 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg; Kelly 

SB 2003 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

MOTIONS 
SEN. HOLMBERG MOVED that HB 1273 be returned to the Senate 
floor from the Committee on Judiciary, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. HOLMBERG MOVED that HB 1273 be rereferred to the Committee 
on Political Subdivisions, which motion prevailed. 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. SATROM MOVED that SB 2005 be amended as follows: 



1032 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

In lieu of the amendments to Senate Bill No. 2005, as found on 
pages 980-981 of the Senate Journal, Senate Bill No. 2005 is 
amended as follows: 

On page 1, line 15, delete the numerals "2,219,542" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "l,971,176" 

On page 1, line 16, delete the numerals "477,739" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "462,739" 

On page 1, line 18, delete the numerals "22,050" and insert in 
lieu thereof the numerals "26,050" 

On page l, line 19, delete the numerals "18,824,856" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "19,759,806" 

On page 1, line 21, delete the numerals "21,829,900" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "22,505,484" 

On page 1, line 23, delete the numerals "14,174,911" and insert 
in lieu thereof the numerals "14,850,495" 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 

Vocational Education 

The salaries and wages line item is reduced by $47,431 of which 
$22,767 is from the general fund and $24,664 is from other funds. 
This will allow funds for average salary increases of 5.5 percent 
the first year of the biennium (these funds are to continue the 
cost of an average increase of 5.5 percent on April 1, 1985) and 
average salary increases of four percent the second year of the 
biennium. Funds are allowed to provide a minimum increase of $50 
per month for each year of the biennium. The salary increases 
are to be based on merit, performance, or equity adjustments, and 
are not intended to be across-the-board salary increases. 

The salaries and wages line item is further decreased by 
$200,935, of which $96,449 is from the general fund and $104,486 
is from other funds, to delete funds for four FTE positions which 
are currently vacant. These positions include one FTE Program 
Director/Supervisor, one FTE Assistant Program 
Director;Supervisor, one FTE Account Technician I, and one FTE 
Secretary II. 

The operating expenses line item is reduced by $15,000, of which 
$7 ,200 is from the general flmd and $7 ,800 is from other funds, 
for costs related to the four positions being deleted. 

The equipment line item is increased by $4,000, of which $2,000 
is from the general fund and $2,000 is from other funds. 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1033 

The grants 
due to a 
reductions 
i terns. 

line item is increased by $134,950 from other funds, 
reallocation of federal funds made available by 
to the salaries and wages and operating expenses line 

The grants line item is also increased by $800,000 from the 
general fund for Indian postsecondary institutional grants. 

SEN. SATROM 
adopted. 

MOVED that the proposed substitute amendments be 

REQUEST 
SEN. SA TROM REQUESTED a recorded roll cal 1 vote on the motion 
to adopt the proposed substitute amendme11Ls to SB 2005, which 
request was granted. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the motion to adopt the proposed substitute 
amendments to SB 2005, the roll was called and there were 
24 YEAS, 28 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Berube; Dotzenrod; 
Kelsh; Krauter; Kusler; 
Matchie; Meyer, D.; 
Redlin; Satrom; Shea; 
Walsh; Wogsland 

Heigaard; Heinrich; 
Langley; Lashkowitz; 
Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Stromme; Tallacksen; 

Hilken; 
Maixner; 

Mushik; 
Waldera; 

NAYS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Holmberg; 
Ingstad; Kelly; Kilander; Lips; Lodoen; Moore; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Reiten; Stenehjem; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Wenstrom; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freberg 

The proposed substitute amendments to SB 2005 lost. 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2005 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 980-981 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2005 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. NELSON MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2005 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2005: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the state board of vocational education of 
the state of North Dakota. 

Which has been read. 



1034 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 51 YEAS, 1 NAY, 1 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; 
Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; Kelly; 
Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; 
Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; 
Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; 
Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; 
Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; 
Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Walsh; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Berube 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg 

SB 2005 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2007 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 981-983 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2007 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2007 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2007: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of various departments and institutions of the 
state of North Dakota; providing for a transfer; and 
declaring an emergency. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 44 YEAS, 8 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; Kelly; 
Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; 
Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Mushik 
Naaden; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin 
Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Stromme; Tallackson 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1035 

Tennefos; Todd; Tweten; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

Vosper; Waldera; Walsh; 

NAYS: David; Kusler; Meyer, D.; Moore; Mutch; Nelson; 
Streibel; Thane 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg 

SB 2007 passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause 
carried. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2009 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 983-992 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2009 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. NAADEN MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2009 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2009: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the cooperative extension division and the 
experiment stations of North Dakota state university of 
agriculture and applied science; and providing for a 
transfer of funds from the coal development impact fund. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 52 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; 
Ingstad; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; 
Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Walsh; Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg 

SB 2009 passed and the title was agreed to. 



1036 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2011 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 992-993 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2011 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. STROMME MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2011 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2011: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the Indian affairs commission of the state 
of North Dakota. 

\-lhich has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 52 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; 
Ingstad; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; 
Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; 
Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Walsh; Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg 

SB 2011 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2014 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 993-994 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2014 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. WALSH MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2014 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1037 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2014: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the weather modification board of the state 
of North Dakota. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 50 YEAS, 1 NAY, 2 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; 
Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; 
Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; 
Ne thing; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; 
Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; 
Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Walsh; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Hi lken 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freberg; Krauter 

SB 2014 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2023 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on page 994 of the Senate 
Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that SB 2023 
DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. TALLACKSON MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2023 
be deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as 
amended, for second reading and final passage, which motion 
p1·evai led. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2023: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the highway patrol of the state of North 
Dakota; and providing for a transfer of funds from the 
state highway fund. 

Which has been read. 



1038 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 50 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; 
Ingstad; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Kusler; Langley; 
Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, D.; 
Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Nelson; 
Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; 
Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; 
Tenncfos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; Walsh; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freberg; Krauter; Naaden 

SB 2023 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2028 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 994-997 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2028 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. MUSHIK MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2028 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2028: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the state industrial commission and the 
agencies under the management of the industrial commission 
of the state of North Dakota. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 46 YEAS, 5 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; Dotzenrod; 
Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; Kelly; 
Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; 
Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; 
Meyer, W.; Mushik; Naaden; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Redlin; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1039 

Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Walsh; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: David; Moore; Mutch; Nelson; Streibel 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg; Wenstrom 

SB 2028 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

MOTIONS 
SEN. NETHING MOVED that the consideration of proposed amendments 
to SB 2038 be laid over one legislative day, which motion 
prevailed. 

SEN. MOORE MOVED that HB 1471 be returned to the Senate floor 
from the Committee on Natural Resources, which motion prevailed. 

SEN. MOORE MOVED that HB 1471 be rereferred to the Committee on 
Industry, Business and Labor, which motion prevailed. 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2138 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 1001-1003 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2138 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2138 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2138: A BILL for an Act to require the state board of higher 

education to transfer management responsibility over the 
state addition of the city of Dickinson, North Dakota, to 
the board of university and school lands and to require 
proceeds from sales of state addition property be deposited 
in the land's and mineral's trust fund; to amend and 
reenact section 6 of chapter 208 of the 1979 Session Laws 
of North Dakota as amended by section 1 of chapter 88 of 
the 1983 Session Laws of North Dakota authorizing the board 
of university and school lands to sell state addition; to 
repeal chapter 151 of the 1977 Session Laws of North 
Dakota, sections l, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 7 of chapter 208 of the 
1979 Session Laws of North Dakota, section 1 of chapter 175 
of the 1981 Session Laws of North Dakota, and section 2 of 
chapter 4 of the 1983 Session Laws of North Dakota; to 
provide an appropriation; and to declare an emergency. 

Which has been read. 



1040 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage r>f the bill as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 33 YEAS, 19 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Holmberg; 
Ingstad; Kelly; Kilander; Krauter; Langley; Lashkowitz; 
Lips; Lodoen; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Reiten; 
Stenehjem; Streibel; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; 
Vosper; Waldera; Wenstrom; Wright 

Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; 
Matchie; Moore; Mushik; 

Shea; Stromme; Tallackson; 

NAYS: Berube; Dotzenrod; 
Kelsh; Kusler; Maixner; 
Peterson; Redlin; Satrom; 
Walsh; Wogsland 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freberg 

SB 2138 passed, the title was agreed to, but the emergency clause 
lost. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. VOSPER MOVED that the amendments to SB 2316 as recommended 
by the Committee on Agriculture as printed on pages 1003-1005 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2316 DO PASS, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. BAKEWELL MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2316 be 
deemed properly engrossed and placed on the calendar, as amended, 
for second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2316: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 

61-16.1-45 and 61-21-46 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to assessments for drain maintenance. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 51 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Berube; Christensen; David; 
Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; 
Ingstad; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; 
Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; Maixner; Matchie; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, W.; Moore; Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; 
Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Redlin; 
Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1041 

Tallacksen; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; 
Waldera; Walsh; Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: None 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freberg; Meyer, J. 

SB 2316 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2441 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 1005-1006 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2441 BE PLACED ON THE CALENDAR WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION, which 
motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. NAADEN MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2441 be 
deemed properly reengrossed and placed on the calendar, as 
amended, for second reading and final passage, which motion 
prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2441: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new chapter to 

the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the 
establishment of a state forensic investigation system; to 
amend and reenact section 14-02.1-10, subsection 2 of 
section 19-04-03, subsections 3, 4, and 5 of section 
23-02.1-19, subsections 3, 4, and 5 of section 23-02.1-20, 
section 23-06-02, subsection 2 of section 23-06-13, 
subsection 2 of section 26-41-18, section 27-09.1-14, 
subsection 1 of section 27-10-03, subsection 1 of section 
28-01-17, subsection 4 of section 29-17-36, subsection 1 of 
section 39-08-13, sections 39-20-13, 44-11-01, and 
subsection 1 of section 50-25.1-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to forensic investigations; and to 
repeal section 11-09-27 and chapters 11-19 and 11-19.1 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the county 
coroner and medical county coroner. 

Which has been read and is placed on the calendar without 
recommendation. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 26 YEAS, 25 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Berube; 
Holmberg; 
Maixner; 

Christensen; Dotzenrod; Heigaard; Heinrich; 
Ingstad; Kelsh; Langley; Lips; Lodoen; 
Matchie; Meyer, D.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; 



1042 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

Nething; Olson; Peterson; Reiten; 
Stromme; Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

Satrom; Shea; 

NAYS: Adams; Bakewell; David; Hilken; Kelly; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Lashkowitz; Meyer, J.; Moore; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Parker; Stenehjem; Streibel; 
Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; 
Waldera; Walsh 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg; Redlin 

SB 2441 was declared lost for want of a Constitutional majority. 

******************* 

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
SEN. LIPS MOVED that the amendments to SB 2475 as recommended by 
the Committee on Appropriations as printed on pages 1006-1007 of the 
Senate Journal be adopted, and when so adopted, recommends that 
SB 2475 DO PASS. 

REQUEST 
SEN. WOGSLAND REQUESTED a recorded roll call vote on the motion 
to adopt the proposed amendments to SB 2475, which request was 
granted. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the motion to adopt the amendments to 
SB 2475, the roll was called and there were 21 YEAS, 29 NAYS, 
3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; 
Moore; Mutch; Naaden; 
Peterson; Reiten; 
Vosper; Wenstrom 

Kelly; Kilander; 
Nelson; Nething; 
Streibel; Thane; 

Lips; Lodoen; 
Olson; Parker; 

Todd; Tweten; 

NAYS: Berube; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; Heigaard; 
Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; Kelsh; Krauter; 
Kusler; Langley; Lashkowi tz; Maixner; Matchie; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Satrom; Shea; 
Stenehjem; Stromme; Tallackson; Walder a; Walsh; 
Wogsland; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freborg; Redlin; Tennefos 

The amendments to SB 2475 lost. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. NETHING MOVED that the consideration of proposed amendments 
to HB 1094, HB 1128, HB 1204, HB 1257, HB 1383, and HB 1614 be 
laid over one legislative day, which motion prevailed. 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1043 

SEN. NETHING MOVED that the Senate reconsider the action whereby 
SB 2048 lost, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2048: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to 

chapter 54-44.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating 
to the acquisition of real property or equipment for state 
agencies and institutions of the executive, judicial, and 
legislative branches of state government and the state 
board of higher education by the use of fixed rate 
securities or variable rate demand notes; to provide a 
continuing appropriation; and to declare an emergency. 

Which has been read. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. STREIBEL MOVED that SB 2048 be amended as follows: 

On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line l, delete the word "a" 
and insert in lieu thereof the word "two", and delete the 
word "section" and insert in lieu thereof the word 
"sections" 

On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 6, after the word "notes" 
insert the words "and to provide that certificates of 
participation and lease agreements entered into under this 
Act are not general obligation indebtedness of the state" 

On page 6 of the reengrossed bill, after line 35, insert the 
following new section: 

"SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 54-44.4 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to 
read as follows: 

Certificates of participation and lease agreements not general 
obligation indebtedness. Any indebtedness arising pursuant to 
section 1 of this Act shall not obligate the full faith and 
credit of the state." 

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly 

SEN. STREIBEL MOVED that the proposed amendments be adopted, 
which motion prevailed. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. SATROM MOVED that SB 2048 be amended as follows: 

On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 6, after the semicolon 
insert the words "to limit the amount of certificates of 
participation issued and leases entered into under this 
Act;" 



1044 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

On page 6 of the reengrossed bill, after line 35, insert the 
following new section: 

"SECTION 2. Limitation on Certificates and Leases. The 
office of management and budget may not acquire real 
property or equipment by issuing certificates of 
participation and entering into leases under this Act for 
the biennium beginning July 1, 1985, and ending June 30, 
1987, for agencies and institutions in amounts that exceed 
the following: 

Capital construction and 
improvements 

Equipment for institutions 
of higher education 

Total 

$20,000,000 

2,500,000 

$22,500,000 11 

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly 

SEN. SATROM MOVED that the proposed amendments be adopted, 
which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. STREIBEL MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2048 be  
deemed properly reengrossed and placed on the calendar, as  

amended, for second reading and final passage, which motion 
prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2048: A BILL for an Act to create and enact two new sections 

to chapter 54-44.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the acquisition of equipment for state agencies 
and institutions of the executive, judicial, and 
legislative branches of state government and the state 
board of higher education by the use of variable rate 
demand notes and to provide that certificates of 
participation and lease agreements entered into under this 
Act are not general obligation indebtedness of the state; 
to limit the amount of certificates of participation issued 
and leases entered into under this Act; to provide a 
continuing appropriation; and to declare an emergency. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 32 YEAS, 18 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; c•,,:istellsen; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Kelly; Kilander; Krauter; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; 
Lodoen; Matchie; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Naaden; Nething; 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 

Olson; Peterson; Reiten; Satrom; Shea; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallacksen; Tennefos; 
Tweten; Walsh; Wenstrom 

10.J.5 

Stenehjem; 
Thane; Todd; 

NAYS: Berube; David; Dotzenrod; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelsh; 
Kusler; Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Moore; Mutch; 
Nelson; Parker; Vosper; Waldera; Wogsland; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Freberg; Heigaard; Redlin 

SB 2048 passed, the title was agreed to, but the emergency clause 
was lost. 

******************* 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2139: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for 

additional compensation to board of higher education 
employees for the period beginning January l, 1965, and 
ending June 30, 1985; and declaring an emergency. 

Which has been read and has committee recommendation of DO NOT 
PASS. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 2 YEAS, 46 NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Ingstad; Stenehjem 

NAYS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; 
Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Kelly; Kelsh; Kilander; 
Krauter; Kusler; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Lodoen; 
Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Rei ten; Satrom; Shea; Streibel; Stromme; 
Tallacksen; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; 
Waldera; Walsh; Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; 
Matchie; Redlin 

SB 2139 was declared lost. 

******************* 

MOTION 

Freberg; Hei gaa1·d; 

SEN. WRIGHT MOVED that SB 2217 be placed below SB 2240 on the 
calendar, which motion prevailed. 

SECOND READ I NG OF SENA TE BILLS 
SB 2240: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new subdivision 

to subsection 1 of section 57-38-01.2 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to a state income tax exemption for 



1046 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

social security and railroad retirement benefits which are 
subject to federal income tax; to provide an effective 
date; and to declare an emergency. 

Which has been read and has committee recommendation of DO NOT 
PASS. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 24 YEAS, 25 NAYS, 4 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; 
Ingstad; Kelly; Kilander; Kusler; Lodoen; Moore; Mutch; 
Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Peterson; Reiten; 
Stenehjem; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; Vosper; Wright 

NAYS: Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Kelsh; 
Krauter; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Maixner; Meyer, D.; 
Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Parker; Satrom; Shea; 
Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Tweten; Waldera; Walsh; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; Freberg; Matchie; Redlin 

SB 2240 was declared lost. 

******************* 

SB 2217: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new subdivision 
to subsection 1 of section 57-38-01.2 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to a state income tax exemption for 
social security and railroad retirement benefits which are 
subject to federal income tax; to amend and reenact 
subsections 3 and 4 of section 57-38-30.3 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to a state income tax 
exemption for social security and railroad retirement 
benefits which are subject to federal income tax; to 
provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 28 YEAS, 20 NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Christensen; Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; 
Kelsh; Krauter; Langley; Lashkowitz; Lips; Maixner; 
Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; Mushik; Parker; 
Reiten; Satrom; Shea; Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; 
Tennefos; Tweten; Waldera; Walsh; Wenstrom; Wogsland 

 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1047 

NAYS: Adams; Bakewell; David; Dotzenrod; Ingstad; 
Kilander; Kusler; Lodoen; Moore; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; 
Nething; Olson; Peterson; Stenehjem; Thane; Todd; 
Vosper; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; Freborg; Kelly; Matchie; 
Redlin 

SB 2217 passed, 
clause lost. 

and the title was agreed to, but the emergency 

******************* 

SB 2278: A BILL for an Act to establish a health care finance 
commission; to develop a prospective hospital revenue 
control system covering all payers; to provide for the 
collection, analysis, and distribution of information 
concerning the costs and prices charged for hospital 
services; to establish a ceiling on capital expenditures; 
to provide a penalty; and to provide an appropriation. 

Which has been read and is placed on the calendar without 
recommendation. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was 
called and there were 14 YEAS, 34 NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Kelsh; 
Lashkowitz; Maixner; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Satrom; Stromme; Walsh; Wenstrom 

Kusler; 
Mushik; 

NAYS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; 
Holmberg; Ingstad; Kelly; Kilander; Krauter; Langley; 
Lips; Lodoen; Meyer, D.; Moore; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; 
Nething; Olson; Parker; Peterson; Reiten; Shea; 
Stenehjem; Streibel; Tallackson; Tennefos; Thane; Todd; 
Tweten; Vosper; Wogsland; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; Freborg; Matchie; Redlin; 
Walder a 

SB 2278 was declared lost. 

******************* 

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 
HOUSE CHAMBER 

MADAM PRESIDENT: have the 
following which the House has 
consideration is requested on: 

honor to transmit herewith the 
passed and your favorable 

HB 1012, HB 1078, HB 1349, HB 1525, HCR 3011, HCR 3020, 
HCR 3022, HCR 3026, HCR 3034, HCR 3035, HCR 3036, HCR 3037, 



1048 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

HCR 3039' HCR 3046, HCR 3050, HCR 3051, HCR 3056, HCR 3057, 
HCR 3060, HCR 3061, HCR 3062, HCR 3063, HCR 3064, HCR 3065, 
HCR 3066, HCR 3067, HCR 3073, HCR 3077 

ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk 

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS 
SB 2375: A BILL tor an Act to amend and reenact section 15-10-18 

of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to higher 
education nonresident tuition payments. 

Which has been read. 

SEN. D. MEYER 
prevailed. 

MOVED the 
MOTION 
previous question, which rnoL.iori 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 28 YEAS, 20 NAYS, 5 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; David; Dotzenrod; Heinrich; Kelly; 
Kelsh; Langley; Lodoen; Meyer, D.; Meyer, W.; Moore; 
Mushik; Mutch; Naaden; Nelson; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Streibel; Stromme; Tallackson; Tennefos; 
Todd; Vosper; Walsh; Wogsland 

NAYS: Christensen; Heigaard; Hilken; Holmberg; Ingstad; 
Kilander; Krauter; Kusler; Lashkowitz; Lips; Maixner; 
Meyer, J.; Reiten; Satrom; Stenehjem; Thane; Tweten; 
Waldera; Wenstrom; Wright 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; Freborg; Matchie; Redlin; 
Shea 

SB 2375 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

SB 2436: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 
46-02-04 and 46-02-09 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the classes and definitions of printing and 
duplicating public documents. 

Which has been read and has committee recommendation of DO NOT 
PASS. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. SATROM MOVED that SB 2436 be amended as follows: 

On page 3, line 18, after the first comma insert the words "metal 
plat<=_:3__for bjd_.J2£<=Qarati_o_n_ purposes only," 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1049 

On page 3, line 19, delete the words "sing_le unit" and insert in 
lieu thereof the words "presently owned equipment or on" 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 

SEN. SATROM MOVED that the proposed amendments be adopted, 
which motion prevailed. 

SEN. NAADEN MOVED that the rules be suspended, that SB 2436 be 
deemed properly reengrossed and placed on the calendar, as 
amended, for second reading and final passage, which motion 
prevailed. 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE BILL 
SB 2436: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 

46-02-04 and 46-02-09 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the classes and definitions of printing and 
duplicating public documents. 

Which has been read. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, 
the roll was called and there were 43 YEAS, 4 NAYS, 6 ABSENT AND 
NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Adams; Bakewell; Christensen; David; Dotzenrod; 
Heigaard; Heinrich; Hilken; Holmberg; Kelly; Kelsh; 
Ki lander; Krauter; Kus ler; Langley; Lashkowi tz; Lips; 
Lodoen; Maixner; Meyer, D.; Meyer, J.; Meyer, W.; 
Moore; Mushik; Naaden; Nething; Olson; Parker; 
Peterson; Reiten; Satrom; Stenehjem; Streibel; Stromme; 
Tallackson; Tennefos; Todd; Tweten; Vosper; Waldera; 
Wenstrom; Wogsland; Wright 

NAYS: Mutch; Nelson; Thane; Walsh 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Berube; 
Matchie; Redlin; Shea 

SB 2436 passed and the title was agreed to. 

******************* 

Freborg; Ingstad; 

SECOND READING OF A SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
SCR 4032: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 

Council to conduct a study of chemical manufacturing plants 
and storage facilities in the state near residential areas. 

Which has been read. 

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution. 

SCR 4032 was dee la red adopted on a voice vote. 



1050 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

******************* 

MOTION 
SEN. NETHING MOVED that SB 2475 be rereferred to the Committee on 
Appropriations, which motion prevailed. 

REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your procedural Committee on Delayed Bills has 
examined a bill for an Act to amend and reenact section 15-03-05 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to agricultural loans 
made from university and school lands permanent trust funds; and 
a bill to grant an appropriation for use in the defense 
litigation entitled Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. State 
of North Dakota, acting by and thruugh the State Board of 
Equalization, et al, District Court, South Central Judicial 
District, Burleigh County Civil No. 35884, and recommends that 
they be introduced by a unanimous vote. 

SEN. TENNEFOS, Chairman 

SEN. MUTCH 
prevailed. 

MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion 

FIRST READING OF SENATE BILLS 
Sen. Heigaard introduced: 
(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills) 
SB 2507: A BILL for an Act to grant an appropriation for use in 

the defense of the litigation entitled Burlington Northern 
Railroad Company v. State of North Dakota, acting by and 
through the State Board of Equalization, et al, District 
Court, South Central Judicial District, Burleigh County 
Civil No. 35884. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on 
Appropriations. 

Sen. Heigaard introduced: 
(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills) 
SB 2508: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 15-03-05 

of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to agricultural 
loans made from university and school lands permanent trust 
funds. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Industry, 
Business and Labor. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. PETERSON MOVED that HB 1266 which is on the Fourteenth 
order of business be rereferred to the Committee on Education, which 
motion prevailed. 

SEN. NELSON MOVED 
SB 2024, SB 2028, 
prevailed. 

that SB 2003, 
and SB 2316 be 

SB 2005, SB 2007, SB 2009, 
reprinted, which motion 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1051 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred SCR 4037 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS 
and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1, line 28, delete the words "and cost of providing" and 
insert in lieu thereof the words "of allowing the use of 
existing space for" 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

SCR 4037 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Natural Resources to which was 
referred HB 1079 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. MOORE, Chairman 

HB 1079 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Industry, Business and Labor to 
which was referred HB 1157 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so 
amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 3, after the word "writing" 
insert the words "to a longer notice period or a different 
notice time" 

And renumber the lines accordingly 
SEN. REITEN, Chairman 

HB 1157 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on 
referred HB 1163 has had the same 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

Agriculture to which 
under consideration 

was 
and 

SEN. VOSPER, Chairman 

HB 1163 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRES I DENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1166 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1166 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 



1052 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1167 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1167 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1188 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1188 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was referred HB 1206 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1206 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1221 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS 
and when so amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, after the word 
"required" insert the words "by the department or a county 
social service board'' 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1221 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1284 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1284 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was referred HB 1297 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1297 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1053 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee 
was ref erred HB 1306 has had the 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

on Political Subdivisions to wl1ich 
same under consideration and 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1306 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee 
was referred HB 1319 has had the 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

on Political Subdivisions to which 
same under consideration and 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1319 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on 
referred HB 1331 has had the same 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

Transportation ::o whi ::h 
under consideration 

;·;as 
and 

SEN. MUTCH, Chairman 

HB 1331 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee 
was referred HB 1345 has had the 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

on Finance and Taxation to which 
same under consideration and 

SEN. WRIGHT, Chairman 

HB 1345 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1346 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same DO PASS and BE PLACED 
ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR. 

SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1346 was placed on the Tenth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Natural Resources to which was 
referred HB 1348 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO NOT PASS. 

SEN. MOORE, Chairman 

HB 1348 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was referred HB 1352 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so 
amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 



1054 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

On page 1, line 9, 
"qualified" 

after the word "The" insert the word 

On page 1, line 11, overstrike the word "voters" and insert 
immediately thereafter the words "qualified electors" 

On page 1, line 14, overstrike the word "voters" and insert 
immediately thereafter the words "gualified electors" 

On page 1, line 17, overstrike the word "township" and insert 
immediately thereafter the words "the gualified", and after 
the word "electors" insert the words "of the township", and 
after the word "The" insert the word "gualified" 

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly 
SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1352 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1373 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1373 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the  
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on State and Federal Government to 
which was referred HB 1384 has had the same under consideration 
and recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so 
amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the words "is 
at" 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the words "least 
the _ag~i_~ and" 

And renumber the lines accordingly 
SEN. LO DO EN, Chairman 

HB 1384 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRES I DENT: Your Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs 
to which was referred HB 1449 has had the same under 
consideration and recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. STENEHJEM, Chairman 

HB 1449 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1055 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on 
ref erred HB 1469 has had the same 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

Agriculture to which 
under consideration 

was 
and 

SEN. VOSPER, Chairman 

HB 1469 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was referred HB 1479 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1479 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Natural Resources to which was 
referred HB 1501 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. MOORE, Chairman 

HB 1501 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Natural Resources to which was 
referred HB 1502 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. MOORE, Chairman 

HB 1502 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: 
referred HB 1529 
recommends that 
CALENDAR. 

Your Committee on Agriculture to which was 
has had the same under consideration and 

the same DO PASS and BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT 

SEN. VOSPER, Chairman 

HB 1529 was placed on the Tenth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was referred HB 1544 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HB 1544 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee 
was referred HB 1548 has had the 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

on Finance and Taxation to which 
same under consideration and 

SEN. WRIGHT, Chairman 



1056 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

HB 1548 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on 
referred HB 1582 has had the same 
recommends that the same DO NOT PASS. 

Agriculture to which 
under consideration 

was 
and 

SEN. VOSPER, Chairman 

HB 1582 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Natural Resources to which was 
referred HB 1592 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS and when so 
amended, recommends the same DO PASS: 

On page 1 of 
''sections" 

the engrossed bill, line 4, 
insert the numerals "43-35-03," 

after the word 

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, 
following new section: 

after line 9, insert the 

"SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 43-35-03 of the 
1983 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

43-35-03. State board of water well contractors - Members' 
appointment - Qualification. The state board of water well 
contractors shall consist of the state engineer and the 
state health officer, or their duly authorized designees, 
and two water well contractors appointed by the governor, 
and_ one water well___Q_ut11I'__a11c:l---12_:i_t:.less unit installer 
appoint~_ci__ ]:)y__the __ q~v~1:nor, and one member appointed at 
large by the governor." 

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly 
SEN. MOORE, Chairman 

HB 1592 was placed on the Sixth order of business on the calendar 
for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Political Subdivisions to which 
was referred HCR 3010 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS and BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT 
CALEND.'IR. 

SEN. HOLMBERG, Chairman 

HCR 3010 was placed on the Tenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: Your Committee on Finance and Taxation to which 
was referred HCR 3025 has had the same under consideration and 
recommends that the same DO PASS. 

SEN. WRIGHT, Chairman 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1057 

HCR 3025 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

MADAM PRESIDENT: 
referred HCR 3029 

Your Committee on 
has had the same 

recommends that the same DO PASS. 

Agriculture to which 
under consideration 

was 
and 

SEN. VOSPER, Chairman 

HCR 3029 was placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the 
calendar for the succeeding legislative day. 

FIRST READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
Sens. Holmberg, Tennefos, Christensen introduced: 
SCR 4066: A concurtent resolution directing the Legislati"",,~c 

Council to study the status and impact of charitable 
gambling in this state. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary. 

FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
HB 1012: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 

the expenses of the soldiers' home and the department of 
veterans' affairs of the state of North Dakota; and 
providing for a transfer of earnings from the veterans' 
postwar trust fund and the sinking fund for the state of 
North Dakota general obligation bonds. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on 
Appropriations. 

HB 1078: A BILL for an Act to enter into the Rocky Mountain 
interstate compact on low-level radioactive waste; and to 
designate North Dakota's member of the administrative board 
under this compact. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Natural 
Resources. 

HB 1349: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation to the state 
treasurer for state revenue sharing payments; and declaring 
an emergency. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on 
Appropriations. 

HB 1525: A BILL for an Act making an appropriation for defraying 
the expense of the purchase of certain lands by the 
Carrington experiment station, the Hettinger experiment 
station, the Langdon experiment station, and the Williston 
experiment station. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on 
Appropriations. 

FIRST READING OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS 
HCR 3011: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 

Council to study the feasibility and desirability of 
establishing a prefunded retirement health care plan for 



1058 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

public employees through the state uniform group insurance 
plan. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on State and 
Federal Government. 

HCR 3020: A concurrent 
Council to study 
establishing a 
judgments. 

resolution directing the Legislative 
the feasibility and desirability of 

central filing office for criminal 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary. 

HCR 3022: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the need for revision of statutes and the 
Senate and House rules in light of the 1984 amendments to 
Article IV of the Constitution of North Dakota. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary. 

HCR 3026: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the special education needs of gifted 
children and special education programs available to gifted 
children and to determine what improvements to those 
programs can and should be made. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Education. 

HCR 3034: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the feasibility and desirability of 
consolidating the statutory authority and administration of 
financial institutions organized under state laws in light 
of federal changes regarding regulation of financial 
institutions. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Industry, 
Business and Labor. 

HCR 3035: A concurrent resolution directing 
Council to study the issuance of licenses 
hunt and fish in North Dakota. 

the Legislative 
and permits to 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Natural 
Resources. 

HCR 3036: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the impacts and problems associated with 
numerous specific kinds and types of statutory liens and 
various types of property that are exempt from attachment 
or mesne process and levy or sale upon execution and other 
final process issued from any court and the various 
priorities and rights they create. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary. 

HCR 3037: A concurrent resolution 
Council to study the need for 
services. 

directing 
additional 

the Legislative 
appellate court 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary. 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1059 

HCR 3039: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to conduct a study of the availability and adequacy 
of financial aid available for students attending state 
postsecondary educational institutions and to determine the 
feasibility of initiating new state programs to provide 
financial aid to those students. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Education. 

HCR 3046: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the system of health care service 
delivery, the reasons for the rapidly increasing costs of 
health care and health care insurance, and alternatives to 
contain those costs. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Social 
Services and Veterans Affairs. 

HCR 3050: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the feasibility of mapping known landfills 
within the state. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Political 
Subdivisions. 

HCR 3051: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the desirability and feasibility of 
establishing a state-sponsored legal services corporation 
to provide legal services to persons with low incomes. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary. 

HCR 3056: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study methods of controlling pornography in this 
state, with an emphasis on educating the public regarding 
the harmful effects of pornography. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary. 

HCR 3057: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study compensation of legislative employees. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on 
Appropriations. 

HCR 3060: A concurrent 
Council to study 
qualified teachers 

Was read the first time 

resolution directing the Legislative 
methods of attracting and retaining 

in North Dakota public schools. 
and referred to the Committee on Education. 

HCR 3061: A concurrent resolution directing a Legislative 
Council study of the formula for state distribution of 
personal property tax replacement revenues to political 
subdivisions. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Finance and 
Taxation. 

HCR 3062: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the need for comprehensive in-home and 
community support services to maintain, enhance, or prolong 



1060 JOURNAL OF THE SENA TE 

the independence and self-support of the partially 
dependent elderly population, and the possibility of making 
additional county funds available for such services by 
eliminating the county contributions to the medical 
assistance program under Medicaid. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Social 
Services and Veterans Affairs. 

HCR 3063: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to conduct a study of the structure of the state 
law enforcement system in North Dakota. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on State and 
Federal Government. 

HCR 3064: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the feasibility of establishing an 
enhanced 911 emergency telecommunications system for the 
state. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on State and 
Federal Government. 

HCR 3065: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study North Dakota's wetlands. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Natural 
Resources. 

HCR 3066: A concurrent resolution requesting the United States 
Congress and the United States Army Corps of Engineers to 
assume the responsibility for Missouri River bank erosion 
in North Dakota and to complete a program of bank 
stabilization and maintenance along the Missouri River 
between the Garrison Dam and the Oahe Reservoir. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Natural 
Resources. 

HCR 3067: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the feasibility and desirability of 
placing the delivery of vocational education services and 
programs under the supervision of the Superintendent of 
Public Instruction, to review the administrative structures 
for the delivery of vocational education services and 
programs in other states, and to review federal 
requirements regarding the delivery of vocational education 
services and programs by states. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Education . 

HCR 3073: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the tuition laws for elementary and 
secondary school students who cross the North Dakota-South 
Dakota border to attend school. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Education. 

HCR 3077: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative 
Council to study the ongoing implementation of the federal 



FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1985 1061 

district court order concerning deinstitutionalization of 
developmentally disabled persons. 

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Social 
Services and Veterans Affairs. 

MOTIONS 
SEN. NELSON MOVED that the absent Senator be excused, which 
motion prevailed. 

SEN. NETHING MOVED that at the conclusion of the Fifth order of 
business, the Eleventh and Thirteenth order of business and after 
the reading of HB 1079, HB 1163, HB 1166, HB 1167, HB401188, 
HB 1206, HB 1284, HB 1297, HB 1306, HB 1319, HB 1331, HB 1345, 
HB 1J46, HB 1348, HB 1373, RB 1449, HB 1469, HR 1479,. HB 1501 1 

HB 1502, HB 1529, HB 1544, HB 1548, HB 1582, HCR 3010, HCR 3025, 
and HCR 3029 the Senate adjourn and convene at 1:00 p.m., 
Wednesday, February 27, 1985, which motion prevailed. 

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary 




